

# TAUBMAN CENTERS INC

## FORM SC 14D9/A

(Amended Statement of Ownership: Solicitation)

Filed 08/05/03

Address	200 E LONG LAKE RD SUITE 300 P O BOX 200 BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MI 48303-0200
Telephone	2482586800
CIK	0000890319
Symbol	TCO
SIC Code	6798 - Real Estate Investment Trusts
Industry	Real Estate Operations
Sector	Services
Fiscal Year	12/31

---

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

## WASHINGTON, DC 20549

---

**SCHEDULE 14D-9/A**  
**SOLICITATION/RECOMMENDATION STATEMENT UNDER**  
**SECTION 14(D)(4) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934**  
**(AMENDMENT NO. 44)**

---

## **TAUBMAN CENTERS, INC.**

(Name of Subject Company)

**TAUBMAN CENTERS, INC.**  
(Name of Person(s) Filing Statement)

**COMMON STOCK, PAR VALUE \$0.01 PER SHARE**  
(Title of Class of Securities)

876664103  
(CUSIP Number of Class of Securities)

---

**LISA A. PAYNE**  
**TAUBMAN CENTERS, INC.**  
**200 EAST LONG LAKE ROAD**  
**SUITE 300, P.O. BOX 200**  
**BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48303**  
(248) 258-6800

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notice and Communications on Behalf of the Person(s) Filing Statement)

---

WITH COPIES TO:

CYRIL MOSCOW  
HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND  
COHN, LLP  
2290 FIRST NATIONAL BUILDING  
660 WOODWARD AVENUE  
DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226-3583  
(313) 465-7000

JEFFREY H. MIRO  
KENNETH H. GOLD  
MIRO, WEINER & KRAMER  
38500 WOODWARD AVENUE,  
SUITE 100  
BLOOMFIELD HILLS,  
MICHIGAN 48303  
(248) 646-2400

ADAM O. EMMERICH  
TREVOR S. NORWITZ  
ROBIN PANOVKA  
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN  
& KATZ  
51 WEST 52ND STREET  
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019  
(212) 403-1000

Check the box if the filing relates solely to preliminary communications  
made before the commencement of a tender offer.

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
	----
Table of Authorities .....	i
Statement Of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. The Formation Of A Group Is Not A Control Share Acquisition Under The Michigan Act.....	3
II. The Michigan Act Is Constitutional Without A "Deemed" Acquisition Provision.....	8
Conclusion and Relief Sought .....	11
Certificate Of Service .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
	----
Cases	
AMANDA ACQUISITION CORP. v. UNIVERSAL FOODS CORP., 877 F.2d 496, 503 (7th Cir. 1989).....	8
CTS CORP. v. DYNAMICS CORP. OF AMERICA, 481 U.S. 69 (1987) .....	8, 9
IN RE CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT; KENNETH HENES SPECIAL PROJECTS PROCUREMENT, MARKETING AND CONSULTING CORPORATION V. CONTINENTAL BIOMASS INDUSTRIES, INC., 468 Mich. 109; 659 N.W.2d 597 (2003).....	4
Statutes	
Mich. Comp. Laws ss. ss.450.1790(2) .....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws ss. ss.450.1790-.1799.....	1, 2
Mich. Comp. Laws ss.450.1790(2), .1791(1).....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws ss.450.1791(1) .....	3
Official Comments to Ind. Code ss.23-1-42-1 (West 1989).....	6
Rules	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 29(a) .....	1
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 29(e) .....	1
